The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 30, 2010.

During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance found in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior periods presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period.

January 30, 2010 August 1, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Deferred income taxes $ 5,553 $ 5,209 $ 10,762 $ 6,404 $ 4,653 $ 11,057
Total assets 2,166,087 5,209 2,171,296 2,041,114 4,653 2,045,767
Other noncurrent liabilities 117,810 13,023 130,833 108,336 11,632 119,968
Retained earnings 1,463,146 (7,814) 1,455,332 1,390,286 (6,979) 1,383,307
Total stockholders� equity 1,033,367 (7,814) 1,025,553 1,006,865 (6,979) 999,886
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,166,087 $ 5,209 $ 2,171,296 $ 2,041,114 $ 4,653 $ 2,045,767

Thirteen Weeks Ended August 1, 2009 Twenty-Six Weeks Ended August 1, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales, including buying and
occupancy costs $ 2,287,388 $ 25 $ 2,287,413 $ 4,353,405 $ 50 $ 4,353,455
Operating income 59,278 (25) 59,253 100,531 (50) 100,481
Provision for income taxes 23,991 (10) 23,981 40,685 (20) 40,665
Income from continuing operations 35,171 (15) 35,156 59,595 (30) 59,565
Net income $ 35,065 $ (15) $ 35,050 $ 59,401 $ (30) $ 59,371

Basic earnings per share
Net Income $ 0.65 $ (0.00) $ 0.65 $ 1.11 $ (0.00) $ 1.11

Diluted earnings per share
Net Income $ 0.64 $ (0.00) $ 0.64 $ 1.09 $ (0.00) $ 1.09

Our results for the quarter and six months ended July 31, 2010 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full fiscal year or any future
period because, among other things, our business, in common with the business of retailers generally, is subject to seasonal influences. Our sales
and operating income have typically been highest in the fourth quarter holiday season and lowest in the first quarter of each fiscal year.

Edgar Filing: BJS WHOLESALE CLUB INC - Form 10-Q

11

2. Stock Incentive Plans

We granted 601,909 restricted shares in this year�s second quarter and 611,909 restricted shares in this year�s first six months. Last year, we

[…]

estate taxes and common area maintenance charges. An annual discount rate of 6% was used to calculate the present value of the obligation.

During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance found in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior periods presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period.

January 30, 2010 August 1, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Deferred income taxes $ 5,553 $ 5,209 $ 10,762 $ 6,404 $ 4,653 $ 11,057
Total assets 2,166,087 5,209 2,171,296 2,041,114 4,653 2,045,767
Other noncurrent liabilities 117,810 13,023 130,833 108,336 11,632 119,968
Retained earnings 1,463,146 (7,814) 1,455,332 1,390,286 (6,979) 1,383,307
Total stockholders� equity 1,033,367 (7,814) 1,025,553 1,006,865 (6,979) 999,886
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,166,087 $ 5,209 $ 2,171,296 $ 2,041,114 $ 4,653 $ 2,045,767

Thirteen Weeks Ended August 1, 2009 Twenty-Six Weeks Ended August 1, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales, including buying and
occupancy costs $ 2,287,388 $ 25 $ 2,287,413 $ 4,353,405 $ 50 $ 4,353,455
Operating income 59,278 (25) 59,253 100,531 (50) 100,481
Provision for income taxes 23,991 (10) 23,981 40,685 (20) 40,665
Income from continuing operations 35,171 (15) 35,156 59,595 (30) 59,565
Net income $ 35,065 $ (15) $ 35,050 $ 59,401 $ (30) $ 59,371

Basic earnings per share
Net Income $ 0.65 $ (0.00) $ 0.65 $ 1.11 $ (0.00) $ 1.11

Diluted earnings per share
Net Income $ 0.64 $ (0.00) $ 0.64 $ 1.09 $ (0.00) $ 1.09

Edgar Filing: BJS WHOLESALE CLUB INC - Form 10-Q

25

Legal Matters

In November 2008, BJ�s was sued in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (�the court�) in a purported class action
brought on behalf of �current and former department and other assistant managers,� in which plaintiffs principally alleged that they had not been
compensated for overtime work as required under federal and Massachusetts law (See Note 6 in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional information.) In last year�s third quarter, we recorded a pretax charge of $11.7 million in connection with a proposal to settle this claim